July 26, 2007
Mitchell Ing, City Council

City of Monterey Park

320 West Newmark Avenue

Monterey Park, California 91754-2896

RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-07-116
Dear Mr. Ing:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties as a Monterey Park City Councilmember and a member of the Monterey Park Redevelopment Agency under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request is general in nature and does not involve a specific action pending before your agencies on which you serve, we treat your request as one for informal assistance.
   Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  
QUESTION


May you participate in the following decisions despite your community property interest in income your spouse receives from Southern California Edison?

(1)  Decisions on a proposed shopping center.

(2)  Decisions on attorney bills for legal advice regarding the shopping center.
CONCLUSION


If Southern California Edison is directly involved in any decision (as discussed below), you will have a conflict of interest in the decision if there is any financial effect on Southern California Edison.  If Southern California Edison is indirectly involved, you will only have a conflict of interest if the decision affects Southern California Edison as follows: 
“(A) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease to the business entity’s gross revenues for a fiscal year in the amount of $500,000 or more; or,

“(B) The governmental decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $200,000 or more; or,

“(C) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $500,000 or more.”
FACTS


You are a Monterey Park City Councilmember and a member of the Monterey Park Redevelopment agency.  Your spouse is a salaried employee of Southern California Edison (SCE).  


The city is considering a 500,000 square foot retail shopping center.  SCE has provided easements to grant public roadway access and parking for the proposed shopping center.  The easements and payment to SCE was decided by the city without your involvement prior to you taking office


You now wish to know if you can make decisions regarding the shopping center despite SCE’s involvement.  Specifically you reference the following decisions:

· Decisions on the shopping center.

· Decisions on attorney bills for legal advice regarding the shopping center.

Your spouse is not representing SCE in connection with the easements or the project.
ANALYSIS

The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require disqualification from any decision in which you have a conflict of interest.  This must be determined on a decision-by-decision basis.  In order to determine whether the prohibition in Section 87100 applies to a given decision, Regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.
Step One: Are you a “public official?”
 
As a member of the city council and redevelopment agency, you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are a “public official” subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)
 
Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

 
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, “appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.” (Regulation 18702.3(a).)  You state in your letter that you will be making decisions related to the shopping center and the payment of attorney’s fees in connection wit legal advice on the shopping center.  Thus, you would be making and participating in a decision.  

 
Please note, if you have a conflict of interest, you are also disqualified from influencing your agency on the decision.  Thus, where a governmental decision will have a reasonably foreseeable, material financial effect on your economic interest, you may not make contacts with, appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of your agency concerning the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.3(a).)  This prohibition also applies to any agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official’s agency.  (Regulation 18702.3(a).)
  
If a public official’s office is listed in Section 87200 (“87200 filers” include city council members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)
Step Three: Do you have economic interests?

 
A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulations 18703-18703.5.)  Section 87103 sets forth the following economic interests:  

1. An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)
 
2.  An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
 
3.  Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” is defined to include any community property interest in the income of a spouse.
 
4.  Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)
 
5.  A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Your question solely concerns your community interest in the income of your spouse from Southern California Edison.  This letter does not consider any other economic interests that might exist.  
 Step Four: Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

 
� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


	� Please note that informal assistance does not provide the requestor with immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), enclosed.)





